
 

If you need us to do anything differently (reasonable adjustments) to help you 
access our services, including providing this information in another language or 
format, please contact democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

Board 
 
Friday, 2 June 2023 
 
A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held:- 
 
on 
 

Monday, 12 June 2023 

at 
 

10.00 am 

in 
 

Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, NE27 
0BY 

 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Pages 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members. 
Any Member of the Board who is unable to attend the meeting 
may appoint a substitute member. The Contact Officer  
must be notified prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
Voting Members of the Board are invited to declare any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests in matters 
appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that interest. They 
are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been 
granted in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Non voting members are invited to declare any conflicts of 
interest in matters appearing on the agenda and the nature of 
that interest. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at 
the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023. 
 

5 - 10 

 
5.   Better Care Fund Plan 2023/25 

To sign off the Better Care Fund Plan 2023-2025. 
 

11 - 76 



 

 

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board:- 
Councillor K Clark (Chair) 
Councillor P Earley 
Councillor J O'Shea (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor P Oliver 
Councillor J Shaw 
C Armstrong, North East Ambulance Service 
B Bartoli, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Trust 
E Binks 
K Blomfield 
C Briggs, NHS England 
L Buckley, NHS North East & North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
W Burke 
J Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
L Cook 
J Firth 
P Garner, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
C Gavin, Community & Voluntary Chief Officers Group 
P Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
C Lilly, North Shields Primary Care Network 
C Mann, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Trust 
D McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
P Mennell 
G Morris, North of Tyne Local Pharmaceutical Committee 
A Paradis, North East and North Cumbria Intergrated Care Board 
K Richardson, Wallsend Primary Care Network 
R Scott, Whitley Bay Primary Care Network 
J Sparkes 
B Swan, TyneHealth 
S Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue Service 
D Titterton, North Tyneside YMCA 
C Wheatley, Northumbria Police 
Janet Arris 
Gary Charlton 
Wendy Hume, Chief Officer PA 
Jacqueline Laughton, Assistant Chief Executive 
Rachel Nicholson, Senior Manager Public Health 
Michael Robson, Democratic Services Officer 
Scott Woodhouse 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor K Clark (Chair) 

  Councillors P Earley and J O'Shea 
Wendy Burke, Director of Public Health 
Julie Firth, Interim Director of Childrens Services 
Eleanor Binks, Interim Director of Adult Services 
Jackie Laughton, Assistant Chief Executive 
John Sparkes, Director of Regeneration and Economic Development 
Peter Mennell, Director of Housing and Property Services 
Anya Paradis, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
Judy Scott, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Paul Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Chloe Mann, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Kathryn Blomfield, North West Primary Care Network 
Steven Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
Steve Martin, Dept of Work and Pensions 
Dawn McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
Geraint Morris, North of Tyne Pharmaceutical Committee 
Cheryl Gavin, Voluntary and Community Sector Chief Officer Group 
Dean Titterton, YMCA North Tyneside 

 
In attendance: 

 
Rachel Pearse, Claire Dunn, Rachel Nicholson, Chris Woodcock, 
Louise Gray, Michael Robson, North Tyneside Council 
Sam Rennison, Northumbria Police  
Ross Wigham, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Kirwin and P Richardson 

Julia Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside  
Patrick Garner, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Kirstin Richardson, Wallsend Primary Care Network 
Claire Wheatley, Northumbria Police 
 

  
HW35/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute member 
was reported:- 
  
Judy Scott for Julia Charlton (Healthwatch North Tyneside. 
 
  
HW36/22 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor Karen Clark declared a registerable personal interest in relation to delivery of the 
Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy “Equally Well: A healthier, fairer future for North 
Tyneside 2021-25” because she was a Director and Employee of Justice Prince CIC which 
had contracts with North Tyneside Council to tackle health inequalities and poverty. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 

 
  
HW37/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 March 2023 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
  
HW38/22 Appointment to the Board 

 
The Board was asked to consider the appointment of a representative from the Department 
of Work and Pensions as a member of the Board.  
  
The Board had recently agreed a number of appointments to ensure that its membership 
was appropriate in terms of delivering the ambitions set out in the Joint Local Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS). The Chair of the Board had suggested that a representative 
from the Department of Work and Pensions be appointed to reflect its focus on tackling the 
socio-economic determinants of health inequalities. Steve Martin from the Department had 
indicated a willingness to serve on the Board and was present at the meeting. 
  
Resolved that a representative from the Department of Work and Pensions be appointed as 
a member of the Board. 
 
  
HW39/22 Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Fair Employment and Good 

Work for All 
 

In November 2021 the Board had adopted a revised Joint Local Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy (JLHWS): Equally Well: A Healthier, Fairer Future for North Tyneside 2021-2025. 
The Board subsequently agreed a process through which the delivery of the ambitions and 
actions in relation to each of the seven impact areas contained in the Strategy would be 
reported and monitored. 
  
In accordance with this process the Council’s Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development presented a report outlining the progress made in relation to the Fair 
Employment and Good Work for All theme. It was acknowledged that there was a two-way 
relationship between work and health: good work was both a result and driver of good 
health, impacting on the lives of residents and their communities. The evidence was clear 
that poor health was linked to unemployment and poor-quality work. Closing employment 
gaps across North Tyneside could unlock prosperity and improve health and wellbeing. 
  
The report described the range of activities being delivered by the Council and its partners. 
The Board also received a presentation on Working Well North Tyneside which provided a 
one-stop-shop in North Shields to make it easier for residents to access employment and 
skills support, plus access to other services and information. The delivery of Working Well 
was led by the Council but operated in partnership with the NHS, Department of Work and 
Pensions, and the local community and voluntary sector.   
  
In considering the report the Board: 
a)      welcomed t
[...]
ard also received a detailed presentation in relation to Northumbria Healthcare NHS 
Trust’s Community Promise. The Promise was an award winning programme and 
commitment to focus on the full range of ways the Trust could make a difference to 
improving the community it served. The commitment was based on six key themes which 
related to the wider factors impacting on inequalities in the community, namely poverty, 
education, economy, employment, environment and wellbeing and involved a number of 
area of joint working with partners. 
  
The Council’s Director of Housing and Property Services offered support in relation to 
delivery of the Ageing Well Village, the North Tyneside Care Academy, in terms of providing 
affordable homes, and Northumbria Healthcare NHS Trusts Armed Forces Forum.  
  
The Board welcomed the report and the approach taken by partners in North Tyneside to 
integrate services. There was a good track record of collaboration in the area and it was 
stated that whilst the report provided examples of this, integration extended much wider 
than the scope of the report. 

Page 8



 

5 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 

  
Resolved that the progress being made in delivering an integrated health and social care 
approaches and services be noted. 
 
  
HW42/22 Place Based Partnership Working in North Tyneside 

 
The Board were provided with an overview of the proposed placed based partnership 
arrangements in North Tyneside in the context of the developing Integrated Care System 
across the North East and North Cumbria. 
  
It was proposed that a new committee, the North Tyneside Health, Care and Wellbeing 
Executive be established to strengthen the current arrangements and support the 
developing Integrated Care Board (ICB) at place. While the Executive would undertake the 
statutory commissioning responsibilities and executive actions and decisions delegated to it 
by the ICB Executive Committee, it would also make decisions and take actions in relation 

[...]
health, social care, environmental health, and public 
protection and led the Director of Public Health, with governance through the North 
Tyneside Health Protection Board.   

Page 9



 

6 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 

  
An analysis of the data regarding health protection outcomes for screening, immunisation, 
communicable diseases, and air quality had highlighted that there were areas that may 
require further consideration and action to support the delivery of Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. Consequently the Health Protection Board would continue to address the key 
priorities related to health protection in North Tyneside including cancer screening 
inequalities, vaccination inequalities and increased public and local stakeholder interest in 
infectious disease outbreaks such as mpox and Strep A. The unprecedented impact of the 
coronavirus pandemic and its mitigation measures continued to have an impact on 
screening programmes and other infectious diseases. 
  
Resolved that (1) the areas that require improvement such as addressing inequalities 
across system wide screening and immunisation programmes be agreed; and 
(2) the Board is assured that the local health protection arrangements are robust and local 
stakeholders should continue to collaborate on a range of prevention and control measures. 
 
  

Page 10



 
North Tyneside 
Health & Wellbeing Board Report 
Date: 12 June 2023 
 
 
 
Report from: 

 
North Tyneside Council 
 

Report Author: Sue Graham 
 

Tel:(0191) 643 4036 
   

Relevant Partnership 
Board: 

Better Care Fund Partnership Board  

 
 
 
1. Purpose: 

 
This report seeks approval of the 2022/23 Better Care Fund (BCF) End of Year Template 
and approval of the Plan for 2023-25 prior to submission to NHS England by the national 
deadline of 28 June 2023. The BCF Plan requires spending on all funding elements of 
the Plan to be jointly agreed by the Authority and the Integrated Care Board (ICB) and for 
the Plan to be approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
 

2. Recommendation(s): 
 
The Board is recommended to  
 
a) approve the attached Better Care Fund End of Year Template for 2022/23 
b) approve the attached Better Care Fund Plan for 2023-25, and 
b) authorise the Director of Services for Adults in consultation with the Chair of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board to authorise any further revisions to the submission on 
behalf of the Board, before the deadline for submission to NHS England on 28 June 
2023. 

 
 

3. Policy Framework  
 

This item relates to section 9 of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, “Equally Well: A 
healthier, fairer future for North Tyneside 2021- 2025” which relates to an integrated 
health and care system. 
 
This section outlines the approach to supporting everyone to live healthier and fulfilling 
lives and maintaining independence for longer. The drive to integrate health and social 
care services is greater than ever, with improved experiences for residents and more 
community-based support being delivered closer to home being our local objective. 
There is no single definition of integrated care and services can be joined up in different 
ways, for example between primary and secondary care, physical and mental health care 
and health and social care. The key aim is to reduce local health inequalities by 
improving access and unnecessary variations and fragmentation in care. 

Title: Approval of the Better 
Care Fund End of Year 
Template for 2022/23 and 
Plan for 2023-25

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
4. Information: 
 

The Better Care Fund, has been in operation since 2015/16, and is a government 
initiative to improve the integration of health and care services, with an emphasis on 
keeping people well outside of hospital and facilitating discharge from hospital.  
 
The BCF creates a pooled fund, managed jointly by the Authority and the North East and 
North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (the ICB). The value of contributions to the fund in 
2023/24 is £35,331,742 which is an increase of 4.9% over the final 2022/23 BCF pooled 
fund value.  
 
ICBs are required to contribute a defined amount to the fund to support adult social care 
and in North Tyneside this amount is £13,007,385. Together with the “Improved Better 
Care Fund” grant, which is paid direct by Government to the Authority, the BCF supports 
22% of adult social care revenue expenditure within the Borough. The fund also provides 
for £7,412,962 for NHS commissioned out of hospital care. 
 
BCF income helps to fund community based social care services, such as reablement, 
immediate response home care, CareCall, and loan equipment/adaptations. It also 
contributes towards the Authority’s services offered to support carers, the Community 
Falls First Responder Service, and to independent living support for people with learning 
disabilities. Within NHS out of hospital care the fund supports bed based intermediate 
care, community based support, liaison psychiatry and end of life services. 
 
The BCF Policy Framework for 2023-25 covers a two-year period 2023-2025 however 
not all of the financial allocations for 2024/25 have been confirmed. It is anticipated that a 
further return will be required confirming the schemes and financial values in the second 
year.  
 

 There are two policy objectives for the BCF for 2023-25 which remain unchanged from  
 2022/23; 
 

i. Enable people to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer and, 
ii. Provide the right care in the right place at the right time. 

 
These objectives also form two of the three national conditions of the fund for 2023-25 
with the third condition being the development of a jointly agreed plan between local 
health and social care commissioners, signed off by the HWB; 
 
Metrics 
 
The Policy Framework mandates metrics to support the national conditions. 
 

1. Effectiveness of reablement  
2. Permanent admissions of older people to residential care  
3. Unplanned hospitalisations due to chronic ambulatory care sensitive conditions  
4. Discharge to usual place of residence 

 
A new metric has been introduced for 2023-25 around emergency admissions for people 
aged 65 and over. 

 

Page 12



The End of Year Report and the Plan documents the current performance against these 
metrics, sets ambitions for future performance, and explains how the services funded 
through the BCF work alongside other services to impact the metrics.  
 
There is a new planning template included within the requirements for 2023-25 on 
demand and capacity for intermediate care for 2023/24.  

 
Governance arrangements 
 
The detailed operations of the Better Care Fund in North Tyneside are set out in a 
Section 75 Agreement between North Tyneside Council and the North East and North 
Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB). That agreement establishes a BCF Partnership 
Board with representatives from each party. An updated s75 Agreement will be prepared 
once the BCF Plan has received approval from the national bodies.  
 
The current and proposed BCF Plan are in line with the place-based strategy developed 
by the Future Care Programme Board, which has representation from North Tyneside 
Council, the ICB, local NHS Foundation Trusts, the GP federation, primary care 
networks, Healthwatch, the Council for Voluntary Service, Carers Forum, and Community 
and Health Care Forum. 
 
The BCF Policy Framework requires that BCF plans are agreed by Health and Wellbeing 
Boards. As in previous years, the Cabinet and the Governing Body of the ICB are also 
asked to agree the BCF Plan. Cabinet agreed the 2023-25 Plan at its meeting on 22 May 
2023.  
 
End of Year Template 
 
The Template requires each Health and Wellbeing Board to state that arrangements are 
in place in the area to meet the four national conditions, to provide an assessment of 
whether the targets will be met for the four national metrics and to outline spend within 
the fund. 
 
Within North Tyneside the four national conditions for 2022/23 have been met. However, 
three of the four targets for the national metrics have not been met. 
 
The fund has been fully spent with the exception of the Disabled Facilities Grant where a 
cumulative value of £1.257m has been carried forward into 2023/24. 

Page 13



Table 1: Performance against national metrics in 2022/23 

 
Metric Definition For information - 

Your planned 
performance as 

reported in 2022-23 
planning 

Assessment of 
progress against 
the metric plan 
for the reporting 
period 

Challenges and any Support Needs Achievements 

Avoidable 
admissions 

Unplanned 
hospitalisation for 
chronic ambulatory 
care sensitive 
conditions 
(NHS Outcome 
Framework indicator  
2.3i) 

1,044.0 

Not on track to 
meet target 

Outturn is estimated as 1139 which is 9% 
higher than target of 1044. This result is worse 
compared to the 2021/22 outturn of 1125. 
Challenge is the continuing high level of need / 
high levels of acuity  

Progress with 2 hour urgent community 
response and establishment of virtual 
ward for frailty during the year should 
provide strengthened alternatives in 
2023/24 

Discharge 
to normal 
place of 
residence 

Percentage of people 
who are discharged 
from acute hospital to 
their normal place of 
residence 

90.0% 

On track to meet 
target 

Forecasted to be an outturn of 91.5% vs target 
of 90%. Lack of capacity in homecare 
continues to be a challenge 

Reablement service supports discharge to 
usual place of residence. 

Residential 
Admissions 

Rate of permanent 
admissions to 
residential care per 
100,000 population 
(65+)  

402 

Not on track to 
meet target 

Estimated to be an outturn of 10% higher level 
of admissions compared to 2021/22. Lack of 
capacity in homecare continues to be a 
challenge and level of acuity in clients is often 
challenging to support at home in a cost 
effective manner 

New short term step down facilities of 
residential/nursing beds and short term 
[...]
tive plan is required which outlines the approach to integration in the local area 
and how the fund is being used to meet the BCF policy objectives. 
 

 
5. Decision options: 

 
The Board may either:-  
 

a) approve the attached Better Care Fund End of Year Template set out in the report,  
b) approve the attached Plan for 2023-25, set out in the report; and 

Page 15



c) authorise the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board to authorise any further 
revisions to the submission on behalf of the Board, before the deadline for 
submission to NHS England on 28 June 2023. 
or 

d)  request relevant officers, in consultation with the Chair and Deputy of the Board, 
to undertake further work to make changes to the submission taking into account 
the comments and suggestions made by the Board at the meeting. 

 
6. Reasons for recommended option: 

 
The Board are recommended to agree options a, b and c). The continuation of the Better 
Care Fund presents a major opportunity to take forward the principles of the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.  Delay in agreeing a plan for use of the Fund may lead to delay 
in the release of funds by NHS England. 

 
 
7. Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1 – The North Tyneside Better Care Fund Year End Template 2022/23 
Appendix 2 – The North Tyneside Better Care Fund Narrative Plan 2023-25 
Appendix 2 – The North Tyneside Better Care Fund Planning Template 2023-25 
 

 
 
8. Contact officers: 

 
Sue Graham, Health and Social Care Integration Manager, North Tyneside Council 
(tel:0191 643 4036) 
Anya Paradis, Director of Place (North Tyneside), NHS North East and North Cumbria 
ICB, (tel: 0191 293 1157) 

 
 

9. Background information: 
 
 The following background documents have been used in the compilation of this report 

and are available from the author:- 
 

1. 2023-2025 Better Care Fund Policy Framework.  Department of Health and Social 
Care and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities.  
2023 to 2025 Better Care Fund policy framework - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 

2. Better Care Fund Planning Requirements for 2023 to 2025. Department of Health and 
Social Care and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities.  
NHS England » Better Care Fund planning requirements 2023-25 

 
 

 
 COMPLIANCE WITH PRINCIPLES OF DECISION MAKING 
 
10  Finance and other resources 
 

The financial implications for the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group will be 
considered separately by each organisation as part of their approval processes. 

 
Page 16

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/better-care-fund-policy-framework-2023-to-2025/2023-to-2025-better-care-fund-policy-framework
https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/better-care-fund-planning-requirements-2023-25/


11  Legal 
 

The NHS Act 2006, as amended, gives NHS England the powers to attach conditions to 
the payment of the Better Care Fund Plan. In 2016/17 NHS England have set a 
requirement that Health and Wellbeing Boards jointly agree plans on how the money will 
be spent and plans must be signed off by the relevant local authority and Integrated Care 
Board. 
 
The Board has a duty under Section 195 of the Health & Social Care Act 2012 to 
encourage partners to work closely together and in an integrated manner for the purpose 
of advancing the health and wellbeing of the people in the area. 

 
12  Consultation/community engagement 
 

The Better Care Fund plan has been developed jointly by the Authority and the ICB and 
consultation on the contents of the Better Care Fund Plan has taken place with local NHS 
Foundation Trusts and no issues have been raised. 

 
13  Human rights 
 

There are no human rights implications directly arising from this report. 
 
14  Equalities and diversity 
 

There are no equalities and diversity implications directly arising from this report. 
 
15  Risk management 
 

Risk management processes will be outlined within the s75 agreement and managed 
through the governance arrangements. 

 
16  Crime and disorder 
 

There are no crime and disorder implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 
 SIGN OFF 
 
 

Chair/Deputy Chair of the Board 
 

Director of Public Health  
 
Interim Director of Adult Services 
 
Interim Director of Childrens Services   

 
Director of Healthwatch North Tyneside 
 
Integrated Care Board Director of Place 
 

x

x

x

x

x

x

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Better Care Fund 2022-23 End of Year Template
1. Guidance

Overview
The Better Care Fund (BCF) reporting requirements are set out in the BCF Planning Requirements document for 2022-23, which supports the aims of the BCF 
Policy Framework and the BCF programme; jointly led and developed by the national partners Department of Health (DHSC), Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities, NHS England (NHSE), Local Government Association (LGA), working with the Association of Directors of Adult Social Services 
(ADASS).

The key purposes of BCF reporting are:
1) To confirm the status of continued compliance against the requirements of the fund (BCF)
2) To confirm actual income and expenditure in BCF plans at the end of the financial year
3) To provide information from local areas on challenges, achievements and support needs in progressing the delivery of BCF plans
4) To enable the use of this information for national partners to inform future direction and for local areas to inform improvements

BCF reporting is likely to be used by local areas, alongside any other information to help inform HWBs on progress on integration and the BCF.  It is also 
intended to inform BCF national partners as well as those responsible for delivering the BCF plans at a local level (including ICB's, local authorities and service 
providers) for the purposes noted above.

BCF reports submitted by local areas are required to be signed off by HWBs as the accountable governance body for the BCF locally. Aggregated reporting 
information will be pu
[...]
are Programme Board which is our place-based planning mechanism. The 
Future Care Programme Board includes representatives of the local NHS providers 
(acute, mental health and primary care), social care, primary care networks, the 
Council for Voluntary Service, North Tyneside Carers Centre, and the Community and 
Health Care Forum.   

The plan is centred around delivering against the BCF policy objectives to: 

• Enable people to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer 
• Provide the right care in the right place at the right time 

 To deliver against these objectives the Plan provides for a range of investments in: 

• Community-based services, which includes CarePoint - our multi-agency, 
multi-disciplinary integrated team which delivers a home-first approach to 
hospital discharge and admission avoidance; reablement; immediate 
response and overnight home care; adaptations and loan equipment service; 
telecare including falls first responder service; and seven day social work. 

• Intermediate Care beds, including bed-based facilities complemented by a 
community rehabilitation team 

• Out of hospital community health services 
• A hospice-at-home service for end of life care 
• Liaison Psychiatry for working-age adults 
• Support for people with learning disabilities to live independently at home 
• Implementation of the Care Act, support for carers, and the provision of 

advice and information. 
 

The Improved Better Care Fund element will be used to support the social care market 
to ensure the right care is available, including meeting the costs of paying at least the 
Living Wage to staff in care homes and home care with movement towards paying the 
Real Living Wage. These investments also support hospital capacity by helping to 
ensure that discharge services are sufficient to meet demand.   
 
The Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) will be used to enable people to live independently 
in their own home; minimise risk of injury for customer and carer; prevent admission 
to hospital and long term care; reduce dependency upon high level care packages; 
improving quality of life and wellbeing; maintain family stability; improve social 
inclusion; and enhance employment opportunities of the disabled person. 

Page 29



2 

The Discharge Support Fund was added to the Better Care Fund for the winter of 
2022/23 and continues into 2023-25. This part of the fund aims to enable local areas 
to build additional adult social care and community-based reablement capacity to 
reduce delayed discharges and improve outcomes for clients. A range of step-down 
facilities have been developed which champion a rehabilitation ethos and an intended 
outcome of returning clients home at the end of a short further period of recovery. 
This plan provides continuity with the previous BCF plan. The COVID-19 pandemic 
accelerated the provision of hospital discharge services based on a “home-first” 
approach, which was already under way. Our priorities for 2023-25 and beyond are to 
continue the progress in the establishment of the integrated frailty service. This service 
is established to enable people to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer 
and to ensure that the right care is provided in the right place at the right time. 

Governance  

The Better Care Fund (BCF) plan evolved over a number of years as an element of 
the implementation of the North Tyneside Future Care strategy, shaped by the Future 
Care Programme Board which was our place-based planning mechanism. The Future 
Care Programme Board included representatives of the local NHS providers (acute, 
mental health and primary care), social care, primary care networks, the Council for 
Voluntary Service, North Tyneside Carers Centre, and the Community and Health 
Care Forum.   

 

This Governance structure has continued under the place based arrangements within 
the North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (referred to as the ICB) but 
arrangemen

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Monday, 12 June 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Karen Clark (Chair) 

 Councillors Peter Earley, John O'Shea and Jane Shaw 
Eleanor Binks, Interim Director of Adult Services 
Rachel Nicholson, Public Health 
Jackie Laughton, Assistant Chief Executive 
John Sparkes, Director of Regeneration and Economic Development 
Peter Mennell, Director of Housing and Property Services 
Anya Paradis, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
Steve Hood, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Charis Pollard, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Paul Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Judy Scott, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Beverley Swan, TyneHealth 
Steven Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
Sam Rennison, Northumbria Police 
Steve Martin, Department for Work & Pensions 
Michelle Adams, Age UK North Tyneside 

 
In attendance: 

 
Scott Woodhouse, Sue Graham and Michael Robson, North Tyneside 
Council 

 
Apologies: Councillor P Oliver  

Wendy Burke, Director of Public Health 
Julie Firth, Interim Director of Childrens Services 
Levi Buckley, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
Julia Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Patrick Garner, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Birju Bartoli, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Chloe Mann, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Trust 
Kirstin Richardson, Wallsend Primary Care Network 
Dawn McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
Dean Titterton, YMCA North Tyneside 
Geraint Morris, North of Tyne Pharmaceutical Committee 
 
 

  
HW1/23 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported:- 
  
Rachel Nicholson for Wendy Burke (Director of Public Health) 
Steve Hood for Birju Bartoli (Northumbria Healthcare NHS Trust) 
Judy Scott for Julia Charlton (Healthwatch North Tyneside) 
Michelle Adams for Dawn McNally (Age UK North Tyneside) 
Charis Pollard for Patrick Garner (Newcastle Hospitals NHS Trust) 
 



 

2 
Monday, 12 June 2023 

  
HW2/23 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
HW3/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 March 2023 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
  
HW4/23 Better Care Fund Plan 2023/25 

 
The Board met to consider the Better Care Fund Plan for 2023-25. The Better Care Fund 
(BCF) was a government initiative to improve the integration of health and care services, 
with an emphasis on keeping people well outside of hospital and facilitating discharge from 
hospital. The BCF created a pooled fund of £35.332m managed jointly by the Authority and 
the North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB). The fund supported 
community based social care services, including reablement, immediate response home 
care, CareCall, and loan equipment/adaptations.  
  
There were two government policy objectives for the BCF for 2023-25 which remain 
unchanged, to: 

a)    enable people to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer and; and 
b)    provide the right care in the right place at the right time. 

These objectives also formed two of the three national conditions of the fund for 2023-25 
with the third condition being the development of a jointly agreed plan between local health 
and social care commissioners, signed off by the Health & Wellbeing Board.  
  
The government had also set four metrics to support the national conditions relating to: 

a)    the effectiveness of reablement; 
b)    permanent admissions of older people to residential care; 
c)     unplanned hospitalisations due to chronic ambulatory care sensitive conditions; and 
d)    discharge to usual place of residence. 

A new metric was to be introduced for 2023-25 around emergency admissions for people 
aged 65 and over. 
  
The Board considered a BCF End of Year Report for 2022/23 which set out details of 
current performance against these metrics, set ambitions for future performance and 
explained how the services funded through the BCF work alongside other services had 
impacted the metrics. It was noted that within North Tyneside the four national conditions for 
2022/23 had been met. However, three of the four targets for the national metrics had not 
been met. The Board examined the reasons for this which was attributed to national trends 
in increasing demands for services and staff shortages. 
  
The Board were also presented with the proposed BCF Plan for 2023/25. The proposals 
were in line with the place-based strategy developed by the Future Care Programme Board, 
which had representation from the Authority, the ICB, local NHS foundation trusts, the GP 
federation, primary care networks, Healthwatch, the Council for Voluntary Service, the 
Carers Forum, and the  Community and Health Care Forum. 
  



 

3 
Monday, 12 June 2023 

Resolved that (1) the Better Care Fund End of Year Template for 2022/23 be approved; 
(2) the Better Care Fund Plan for 2023-25 be approved, and 
(3) the Director of Services for Adults, in consultation with the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, be authorised to approve any further revisions to the submission on behalf 
of the Board, before the deadline for submission to NHS England on 28 June 2023.  
 
  


